

Charoen Pokphand Foods Pcl (CPF TB) - BUY, Price Bt26.25, TP Bt30 | Results Comment

Sarachada Sornsong | Email: sarachada.sor@thanachartsec.co.th

Weaker-than-expected profits

- CPF's 2Q22 reported net profits of Bt4.2bn (down 11% y-y but up 48% q-q). Excluding revaluation gains according to TAS40 of Bt1.4bn. and FX losses, norm profits were around Bt3bn.
- CPF announced to pay interim dividend of Bt0.4 per share. XD and payment dates are set on 30 August and 14 September 2022.
- Profits came in below our expectation. The shortfall was due to higher equity loss from ongoing loss of its Chinese integrated pork operation (CTI) and higher loss of Hylife in Canada and higher tax expenses. We had expected CTI to recover from loss due to mark to market gains while we didn't expect Hylife to make larger loss from 1Q22.
- Higher tax expenses were due to profits incurred from its internal business restructuring to utilize expiring tax carried loss forward. Adding back these one-off, CPF should have made norm profits of Bt4.7bn, up 15% y-y and 57% q-q.
- Thai and Vietnam operation grew healthily as expected. With exception of Bellissio, other overseas also contributed higher especially for India. With well-contained interest expenses, profits before tax and equity income accounted for 74% of our projection.
- We keep our forecast as is and we are positive and expecting much stronger profits in 3Q22. With average pork prices in China of CNY22/kg over July to date, CTI should enjoy real turnaround while Hylife's COGS could come down along with falling pork prices in USA.

Income Statement						Income Statement					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2022F	2022F	2023F
Revenue	129,638	125,940	137,781	138,887	155,996	Revenue	12	20	52	570,883	608,389
Gross profit	20,711	7,839	11,241	18,889	23,353	Gross profit	24	13	52	80,543	85,528
SG&A	12,297	13,127	13,503	12,169	13,564	SG&A	11	10	51	50,880	53,716
Operating profit	8,413	(5,289)	(2,262)	6,720	9,789	Operating profit	46	16	56	29,662	31,813
EBITDA	13,899	471	3,647	12,462	15,782	EBITDA	27	14	52	53,985	57,282
Other income	1,381	3,439	1,706	2,281	2,085	Other income	(9)	51	73	5,970	5,419
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0	Other expense			na	0	0
Interest expense	3,980	4,155	4,363	4,469	4,309	Interest expense	(4)	8	46	19,254	19,432
Profit before tax	5,814	(6,005)	(4,918)	4,532	7,565	Profit before tax	67	30	74	16,378	17,799
Income tax	1,752	(1,266)	50	1,158	3,522	Income tax	204	101	102	4,586	4,984
Equity & invest. income	753	(1,266)	2,636	(336)	(793)	Equity & invest. income	na	na	(23)	4,905	8,280
Minority interests	(748)	468	903	(154)	(264)	Minority interests	na	na	28	(1,500)	(2,685)
Extraordinary items	670	163	8,149	(41)	1,222	Extraordinary items	na	82	na	0	0
Net profit	4,737	(5,374)	6,720	2,842	4,208	Net profit	48	(11)	46	15,198	18,410
Normalized profit	4,068	(5,537)	(1,429)	2,883	2,986	Normalized profit	4	(27)	39	15,198	18,410
EPS (Bt)	0.58	(0.66)	0.82	0.35	0.51	EPS (Bt)	48	(11)	49	1.76	2.14
Normalized EPS (Bt)	0.50	(0.68)	(0.17)	0.35	0.36	Normalized EPS (Bt)	4	(27)	41	1.76	2.14

Balance Sheet						Financial Ratios					
(consolidated)						2021					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	(%)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22
Cash & ST investment	43,067	52,799	36,686	25,703	26,843	Sales grow th	(9.9)	(20.2)	(8.1)	16.4	20.3
A/C receivable	35,228	35,166	38,471	40,008	42,624	Operating profit grow th	(37.2)	na	na	(44.2)	16.4
Inventory	63,598	67,917	73,431	73,557	81,447	EBITDA grow th	(26.2)	(97.7)	(73.2)	(28.1)	13.6
Other current assets	62,561	69,096	67,962	67,017	71,894	Norm profit grow th	(31.7)	na	na	(58.5)	(26.6)
Investment	253,045	255,253	270,993	273,423	273,919	Norm EPS grow th	(31.7)	na	na	(58.5)	(26.6)
Fixed assets	213,935	221,844	230,507	228,754	263,971	Gross margin	16.0	6.2	8.2	13.6	15.0
Other assets	120,789	129,268	127,521	128,659	142,933	Operating margin	6.5	(4.2)	(1.6)	4.8	6.3
Total assets	792,223	831,344	845,572	837,121	903,629	EBITDA margin	10.7	0.4	2.6	9.0	10.1
S-T debt	111,613	128,297	129,477	146,696	156,266	Norm net margin	3.1	(4.4)	(1.0)	2.1	1.9
A/C payable	38,252	37,226	44,372	45,629	46,084	D/E (x)	1.4	1.5	1.5	1.7	1.6
Other current liabilities	35,921	33,320	30,079	29,161	32,548	Net D/E (x)	1.2	1.3	1.4	1.6	1.5
L-T debt	272,166	295,255	301,240	303,506	315,677	Interest coverage (x)	3.5	0.1	0.8	2.8	3.7
Other liabilities	51,497	53,038	50,767	50,423	56,306	Interest rate	4.18	4.12	4.09	4.06	3.74
Minority interest	72,931	74,353	72,071	42,469	44,735	Effective tax rate	30.1	21.1	(1.0)	25.6	46.6
Shareholders' equity	209,842	209,854	217,567	219,238	252,013	ROA	2.1	(2.7)	(0.7)	1.4	1.4
Working capital	60,574	65,857	67,531	67,936	77,986	ROE	7.9	(10.6)	(2.7)	5.3	5.1
Total debt	383,779	423,552	430,717	450,201	471,942						
Net debt	340,712	370,753	394,031	424,498	445,100						

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 65 Derivative Warrants which are ADVANC16C2210A, ADVANC16C2211A, AMAT16C2209A, AOT16C2212A, AOT16C2209A, BANPU16C2210A, BCH16C2211A, BGRI16C2209A, BLA16C2208A, BLA16C2209A, CBG16C2210A, CENTEL16C2209A, COM716C2208A, COM716C2209A, COM716C2211A, COM716C2211B, COM716C2211C, CPALL16C2211A, EA16C2209A, EA16C2211A, ESSO16C2209A, ESSO16C2209B, FORTH16C2211A, GPSC16C2209A, GULF16C2210A, GUNK16C2209A, HANA16C2209A, HANA16C2211A, IVL16C2209A, IVL16C2211A, JMART16C2210A, JMART16C2211A, JMT16C2210A, JMT16C2211A, KBAN16C2208A, KBAN16C2209A, KBANK16C2211A, KCE16C2208A, KCE16C2209A, KCE16C2211A, KTC16C2211A, KTC16C2209A, MINT16C2211A, MTC16C2209A, PTG16C2211A, PTG16C2209A, PTTE16C2209A, RBF16C2209A, RCL16C2208A, SAWAD16C2211A, S5016C2209A, S5016P2209A, SAWA16C2209A, SCB16C2211A, SCB16C2208A, SET5016C2209B, SET5016P2209B, SPRC16C2209A, STEC16C2209A, TIDLOR16C2212A, TOP16C2211A, TTA16C2208A, TTA16C2211A, TU16C2210A, WHA16C2209A (underlying securities are ADVANC, AMATA, AOT, BANPU, BCH, BGRIM, BLA, CBG, CENTEL, COM7, CPALL, EA, ESSO, FORTH, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, IVL, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, KTC, MINT, MTC, PTG, PTTEP, RBF, RCL, SAWAD, SCB, SET50, SPRC, STEC, TIDLOR, TOP, TTA, TU, WHA). before making investment decisions.

Note: Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 50.96% of Thanachart Securities and also TCAP holding 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd has stake in THANI for 60% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 23% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: The One Enterprise Pcl. (ONEE TB)